

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (F/K/A SLACK  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.) *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Counsel of Record*

JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-3784  
thungar@gibsondunn.com

MICHAEL D. CELIO

MATTHEW S. KAHN

MICHAEL J. KAHN

DANIEL R. ADLER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

555 Mission Street

Suite 3000

San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Statutory Framework .....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF SEVEN OTHER CIRCUITS ON THE SCOPE OF SECTION 11. ....	14
A. Before the Ninth Circuit’s decision, courts of appeals had uniformly held that Section 11 requires plaintiffs to prove they bought registered shares. ....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with previous cases addressing the scope of Section 11. ....	19
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS. ....	23

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	25
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 20, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in Part (April 21, 2020) .....	31a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Defendants’ Motion to Certify Order for Interlocutory Appeal (June 5, 2020) .....	76a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (May 2, 2022) .....	80a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions Involved .....	82a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Ariad Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ballay v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967) ...	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>California Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	28
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1951) .....	16, 17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	7, 25
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	7, 24, 25, 28

<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	5
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Lee v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	30
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	7, 31
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am.</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	28
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 764 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

*United States v. Santos*,  
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....27

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77d .....6, 25

15 U.S.C. § 77e .....6, 25

15 U.S.C. § 77f.....6

15 U.S.C. § 77k .....2, 3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 77l .....3, 7, 25

15 U.S.C. § 77o .....3

15 U.S.C. § 77q .....29

15 U.S.C. § 77v .....33

15 U.S.C. § 78j .....7

15 U.S.C. § 78m .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action  
Filings: 2021 Year in Review,  
<https://bit.ly/3ze6JNl>.....7, 14

John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006).....	30
LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION (4th ed. 2001) .....	17
<b>REGULATION</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 230.144 .....	6
